

Council of the Cherokee Nation

Cherokee Nation Tribal Council 17763 S. Muskogee Ave. Tahlequah, OK 74464

Legislation Text

File #: 17-017, Version: 1

A RESOLUTION AGREEING TO ACCEPT THE UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE - SOUTHERN REGION'S APOLOGY FOR DAMAGES TO A TRAIL OF TEARS SITE IN THE CHEROKEE NATIONAL FOREST

WHEREAS, the Cherokee Nation since time immemorial has exercised the sovereign rights of self-government in behalf of the Cherokee people;

WHEREAS, the Cherokee Nation is a federally recognized Indian Nation with a historic and continual government to government relationship with the United States of America;

WHEREAS, U.S. Forest Service-Southern Region construction activities in March-June 2014 precipitated adverse effects to a section of the Trail of Tears National Historic Trail/ Unicoi Turnpike in the Cherokee National Forest;

WHEREAS, these adverse effects to this historic site resulted in damages to the physical integrity and spiritual integrity of one of the most important and most visible reminders of the post-European contact experience endured by the Cherokee Nation;

WHEREAS, all of the Trail of Tears Routes hold cultural and historic significance to the Cherokee Nation and serve as a constant focal point for the hardships and loss of life resulting from implementation of the Indian Removal Act;

WHEREAS, the Cherokee Nation regards the forced removal of American Indian people from their native homelands through implementation of the Indian Removal Act as an assault on tribal sovereignty that disrupted and forever separated families; and sadly precipitated loss of lives, land and spiritual connection to sacred places of cultural significance;

WHEREAS, the United States Forest Service-Southern Region recognizes the cultural and historic significance held by the Cherokee Nation regarding the Trail of Tears historic Site and extends an apology for the unfortunate and adverse effects that have occurred;

WHEREAS, the Cherokee Nation agrees to consult on a Government to Government basis with the United States Forest Service-Southern Region regarding the restoration and mitigation of these adverse effects to this Trail of Tears Sacred Site;

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION, that the Tribal Council hereby agrees to accept the United States Forest Service- Southern Region's apology as a 'Good Faith Effort' and commitment on the part of this federal agency to jointly pursue meaningful mitigation of these adverse effects.